Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, | to the Raising of a Loan by the Hutt County Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of December, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the borrowing by the Hutt County Council of the sum of one thousand pounds for providing the Council's proportion of the cost of erecting a bridge pursuant to a Warrant issued under section one hundred and nineteen of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to the following conditions: ing conditions :-

1. The said sum may be borrowed for a term not exceeding

thirty years.
3. The Hutt County Council shall, before borrowing the said sum or any part thereof, make provision for the payment of the said sum by establishing a sinking fund under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and by making to such sinking fund payments at intervals of not more than one year, at a rate which shall be not less than one and a half per centum, such payments to be made in respect of every part of the said sum for the time being so borrowed and not repaid, and the first payment to be made not later than one year after the first day from which interest to the lender is computed on any moneys so borrowed.

> F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926 to the Auckland Fire Board borrowing £6,000, by way of Overdraft.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of December, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities The pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Auckland Fire Board borrowing by way of bank overdraft a sum of six thousand pounds for the purpose of making additions to Remuera Fire Station, subject to the following conditions:—

- 1. That the term for which the overdraft is borrowed shall not exceed two years.
- 2. That the rate of interest payable in respect of the said overdraft shall not exceed seven per centum per annum.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, to the Raising of a Loan by the Waitomo County Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of December, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the borrowing by the Waitomo County Council of the sum of four hundred pounds for the purpose of reforming widening culverting. pounds for the purpose of reforming, widening, culverting,

and metalling portion of Hunt's Road, subject to the following conditions

1. The said sum may be borrowed for a term not exceeding

 The said sum may be borrowed for a term not exceeding thirty-six and a half years.
 The Waitomo County Council shall, before borrowing the said sum or any part thereof, make provision for the repayment of the said sum by establishing a sinking fund under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and by making to such sinking fund payments at intervals of not more than one year, at a rate which shall be not less than one year, as the resuments. shall be not less than one per centum, such payments to be made in respect of every part of the said sum for the time being so borrowed and not repaid, and the first payment to be made not later than one year after the first day from which the interest to the lender is computed on any moneys so borrowed.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Crown Land set apart for the Purpose of promoting the Systematic Recovery of Kauri-gum and other Valuable Products

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of December, 1927.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section three of the Kauri-gum Industry Amendment Act, 1915, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of and Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby set apart the Crown lard described in the Schodule herete and apart the Crown land described in the Schedu'e hereto, and situated within the Mangonui County Kauri-gum District, for the purpose of promoting the systematic recovery of kauri-gum and other valuable products contained therein.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District containing by admeasurement 29 acres 2 roods 31.5 perches, more or less, being Section 31, Block VIII, Opoe Survey District, Mangonui County; as the same is more particularly delineated on a plan marked L. and S. 22/1747A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (North Auckland plan 24299.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Roads in Block II, Aongatete Survey District, to be Government Roads.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of December, 1927.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by T the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of roads declared to be Government roads:

R. P. Adjoining or passing through 3 29.4 Allotments 52 and 48, Te Mania Parish. A. R. P.

1 0 3.9 Allotment 52, Te Mania Parish.

Situated in Block II, Aongatete Survey District (Auckland

R.D.). (S.O. 23566/1.)
In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60781 (sheet 1), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

(P.W. 4/30/1.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.